
To, 
BSE Limited 
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, 
Dalal Street, 
Mumbai - 400 001. 

Dear Sir, 

Date: November 14, 2025 

Sub: Outcome of Board meeting held today i.e. on November 14, 2025 

Ref: Shish Industries Limited (Security lei/Code: SHISHIND I 540693) 

In reference to captioned subject, we hereby inform you that the Board of Directors of the Company, in their Board 
Meeting held on today, i.e. on November 14, 2025, at the Registered Office of the Company which was commenced at 
05:00 P.M. and concluded at 06:00 P.M., have, apart from other businesses approved the unaudited Standalone and 
Consolidated Financial Results of the Company for the quarter ended on September 30, 2025 along with Limited 
Review Reports. 

In this regard, we are hereby submitting the followings: 

(a) Unaudited (Standalone and Consolidated) Financial Results for the quarter ended on September 30, 2025 
and 

(b) Limited review Reports; 

Kindly take the same on your record and oblige us. 

Satishkumar Maniya 
Chairman and Managing Director 
DIN 02529191 

Enclosed: AI a. 

S-UISli IHDUST.hI~S LTD 
Engineering Protection. Empowering Progress. 

Manufacturer of P.P. Hollow Sheet & Air Bubble Film 

CIN : L25209GJ2017PLC097273 

Reg. Off.: 1502, 15th Floor, The Junomoneta Tower, Pal RTO BRTS Road, 
Near Rajhans Cinema, Adajan, Surat, Gujarat, India-395009 

Factory: Unit 1 and Unit 2, Block No 390/1,01 A Type Plot, Techno Zone, 
Village- Mahuvej, Taluka- Mangrol, Surat Gujarat-394125 

Contact: Tel: +91 98251 90407 E-mail: info@shishindustries.com 

Web: www.shishind.com 



KPCM & co. 
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

Limited Review Report on quarterly standalone financial results of Shish Industries Limited pursuant to the 

Regulation 33 of the SEBI(LODR) Regulations, 2015 as amended, read with SEBI Circular No. 

CI R/CFD/CMD 1/44120 19 

To, 

The Board of Directors of 

Shish Industries Limited, 

We have reviewed the accompanying statement of standalone unaudited financial results of MIs Shish Industries 
Limited for the Quarter ended 30.09 .2025. This statement has been prepared by the company pursuant t 
Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation 2015 (the Listing Regulation, 
2015), as amended. This statement is the responsibility of the Company's Management and has been approved by 
the Board of Directors. Our responsibility is to issue a report on these financial statements based on our review. 

We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 
"Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity", issued by the 
Institute of Chartered Accountants of India . This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain 
moderate assurance as to whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. A review is limited 
primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provides 
less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion . 

Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the 
accompanying statement of unaudited financial results prepared in accordance with applicable accounting 
standards and other recognized accounting practices and policies has not disclosed the information required to be 
disdosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 
including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement. 

UDIN: 

For K P C M & CO 
Chartered Accountants 
Firm's Registration No: 0117390W 

Place: Surat 
Date: 14-11-2025 

@ HEAD OFFICE: 
38. UPPER BASEMENT, DHEERAJ HERITAGE 
NEAR MILAN JUNCTION, S.V. ROAD, ' 
SANTACRUZ (W), MUMBAI - 400 0544. 
TEL: 022-49738837/26616115 
E-mail: info.mumbai@kpcm.in 

caakcmumbai@gmail.com 

® CORPORATE OFFICE: 
1 ST FLOOR, GUARDIAN HOUSE, 
SUMAN DESAI WADI, NEAR UDHNA DARWAJA 
RING ROAD, SURAT - 395 002. ' 
TEL : 0261-3516709/ 0261-3516710 
E-mail: admin@kpcm.in 

caakcsurat@gmail.com 

Wah· 14/U/UI (,_,~'u!~,rn i 

® BOISAR BRANCH: 
C-10, BLDG. NO. K-l/2, ANANT APARTMENT 
NAVAPUR ROAD, BOISAR - 401 501. ' 
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SHISH INDUSTRIES LIMITED 
CIN: L25209GJ 20 17PLC097273 

Registered Office: 1502 , 15t h Floor . Junomoneta Tower, Pal RTO BRTS Road, Near Rajhans Cinema, Adajan Gam, Sural. Gujarat, India , 395009 

Statement of Standalone Financial Results for the quarter ended on SeDtember 30, 2025 
(t In Lakh except per s hareaata) 

Particulars 
Quarter End-ea Half Year Ended Year Ended 

30·09·2025 30·06·2025 30·09·2024 30·09·2025 30·09' 2024 31·03·2025 
A Date of start of reoorting: neTiod 01·07·2025 01 ·04·2025 01·07·2024 01·04·2025 01·04·2024 01·04·2024 
B Date of end of renoltl ng neriod 30·09·2025 30·06·2025 30·09·2024 30·09·2025 30·09·2024 31·03·2025 
C Wh ethe r results are audited or unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Audited 
D Nature of report standalone or consolidated Standalone Standa lone Standalone Standalone Standalone Standalone 
I Revenue From Onerat ions 

Net ales or Revenue from Doerations 2 556.42 3 234.29 3, 113 .52 5,790.72 5,634.99 11 ,778.82 
II Other Income 58.62 267.72 212. 16 326.34 335.79 1020. 18 
III Total Income 1+0 2 615.04 3 502 .02 3325.68 6117.06 5970.78 12 799.00 
IV Expenses 
(a Cost of materials consumed 1361.74 1,974.44 2,448.4 7 3336.18 4056.46 8 75 5.68 
(b) Purchases of stock-in-trade 

(e) 
Changes in Inventories or finished goods, work-In-progress 168. 13 173 .88 25.59 342 .0 1 173 . 19 (270. 16) and stock-In-trade 

d Emplovee beneft expense 146.86 148.36 95.67 295.23 179.35 482.46 
(e) F'nance Costs 52 .07 39.61 35.48 91.68 63.39 162. 84 
(0 Denreciation and amortisation exnense 66. 15 63 .80 41.83 129.95 73.26 202 .69 
(g) Other Exoenses 549.66 716. 12 39 7.62 1,265.78 751.35 1,997. 82 

Total expenses IV 2 344.62 3 116.21 3044.66 5 460.83 5 297.01 11 331.34 
V Profit/noss before excentlonal items and tax III·IV 270.42 385.81 281.02 656.22 673.77 1 467.66 
VI Exceptional Items 

VII Profh (loss) after exceptional items and before Tax (V-VI) 270.42 385 .81 28 1.02 656.22 673.77 1,467.66 

VIII Tax Exnense 57.37 92.44 69.03 149.80 164.58 372.45 
(a) Current Tax 68.06 97. 10 70.73 165. 16 169.57 369.38 
b) Less :- ~. AT Credit 
c Current Tax Exnense Relating to Prior vears 1.74 1.74 14.40 

(d) Deferred Tax (Asset)/ Liabilities (10.69) (4 .66) (3 .44) (15.35) (6.74) (11.33) 

IX Profit (Loss) for the period from continuing operations 213.05 293.37 211.98 506.42 509.19 1,095.2 1 
VII·VIII 

X I Profitllloss from discontinued onerations 
XI Tax exoenses of discontinued ooerations 

XII 
Profit/ (loss) from Discontinued operations (after tax) (X-
XI) 

XIII A Profit Loss For Period Before Minoritv Interes t 213.05 293.37 211.98 506.42 509.19 1095.2 1 

XIII B Share Of Profit / Loss of Associates and joint ventures 
accounted for usin2 eQuitv met hod 

XIII C Profit Loss Of Minorit In te rse t 
XIV Profit loss for the oeriod XIII A + XIII B + XIII C 213.05 293.37 211.98 506.42 509.19 1095.2 1 
XV Other Comnrehensive Income 

a. I . It ems that wil l ot be eciassi led to roflt or loss 
11). Income tax re lating to items that will not be reclassified 

[0 Dro fit or loss 
b. i . Item that will be reciasslfed to nroflt or loss 
iI). Income tax relating to Items that will be reciassifed to 

Drofit or loss 
Total Comnrehensive income 

XVI Total Comprehensive income (Comprising Profit for the 213.05 293.37 211.98 506.42 509. 19 1,095 .2 1 
Period and Other comprehensive income] (XIV+XV) 

XVII Detail s of e ult s hare canital 
Paid-up eQ uitv share capital 3,795.16 3,795. 16 3,628.54 3,795. 16 3,628.54 3,795. 16 
Reserves excluding revaluation reserve 7,019. 79 
Face value of eauitv s hare caoital Per Share Re . 1/ · Re . I I- Rs . 10 . Re. l . Rs. 10/· Re . 1/ · 

XIX Earnin2s er share 
a Earninn ner s hare not annuaUsed for Quarter ended 

Bas ic earnings lossl ner share from continuing oneration 0.06 0.08 0.58 0. 13 1.40 0.30 

Diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operation 0.06 0.08 0.58 0. 13 1.40 0.30 

b Earnimrs ner share not annuallsed for auarter ended 

Basic earnings (loss) per share from discontinued operation , 
Diluted earnings (loss) per share from discontinued 
operation 

c Earnincrs Der share not annualised for auarter ended 
Basic earnings (loss) p er s hare from continuing and 0 .06 0.08 0.58 0.13 1.40 0.30 
discotlnued one rations 
Diluted earnings (loss ) per share continuing 
discotinued onerations 

and 0.06 0.08 0.58 0.13 1.40 0 .30 

Notes on Fnanc a Resu ts :-
I The above unaudited standalone financial resulls for the quar te r ended September 30, 2025 have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and subsequent ly 

approved by the Board of Directors in their respective meetings held on November 14 , 202 5. The statutory auditors have carried out limited review of above 
result . 

2 The unaudited standalone financial results are prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" as prescribed 
under Section 133 of the Companies Act , 2013 , read with Rule 3 of the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 20 15 and Co mpanies (Indian Accoun ting 
Standards) (Amendment Ru les) , 2016. 

3 As per Indian Accounting Standard 108 on 'Operating Segment' (lnd AS 108), the company has only one reportable segment I.e . Corrugated Plastic Products. 

4 The fi ures for the cocres ondlnl!: previous oeriod have been res tated resr:rouped wherever necessary, to make them corTiP'arable. 
5 The company does not have any 'oint venture or associate comoanles as on 30/09 2025 
6 Figu res of the quarter ended March 31, 202 5 are the balancing figures between audited figures in respec t of the full financial year 2024 -25 and year to date 

figures up to the third quarter of the financial yea r 2024-25 . Also the figures up to the end of third Quarter had only been reviewed and not subject to audit. 

For, Shish Indus tries Umited 

-
~ ~~STR/~ 

0'- Satishkumar Maniya 
Date :- 14th November, 2025 :r SURAT ~l Chairman and Managing Director 
Place: - Sural DIN 02529191 

~~~ ~ 0;1 
* ",/ ~ __ 1 
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SHISH INDUSTRIES LIMITED 
CIN: L25209GJ201 7PLC097273 

Registered Office : 1502. 15th Floor. Junomoneta Tower. Pal RTO BRTS Road . Near Raj hans Cinema. Adajan Gam. Surat. Gujarat. India. 395009 

Standalone Statement of Assets and Liabilities as on September 30. 2025 
(~ In Lakh) 

Particulars Half Year Ended Year ended 
30·09·2025 31·03·2025 

A Date or start or reporting period 01·04·2025 01·04·2024 
B Date or end or reporting period 30·09·2025 3 1·0 3·202 5 
C Whether results are audited or unaudited Unaudited Audited 
0 Nature of report standalone or consolidated Standalone Standalone 

ASSETS 
1 Non-current assets 
a) Property, Pl ant and Equipment 1.9 13. 10 1.925 .3 1 
b) Capital work·ln·pro~ress 1,464.48 707.73 
c) Investment Property 
d) Goodwill 
e) Other Inta ngIble assets 0 .45 0.48 
f) Intangible assets under development 
g) 8iological Assets other than bearer plants 
h) Financial Assets 

(I) Inves tments 1.524.46 1.6 17.70 
(II) Trade receivabl es 

(iii) Loan s 1.199.66 1.996.25 
I) Deferred tax assets (net) 42 .78 27.43 
.) Other non-current asse ts 1.5 41.60 1.574.22 

Total Non-Current Assets 7.686.54 7.849.12 
2) Current assets 
a) Inve ntories 2.437 .93 2.542.88 
b) Financial Assets 

(i) Investments 
(il) Trade receivables 2.99 5. 48 2.307.53 

(iiI) Cash and cash equival ents 0 .13 0.19 
(iv) Bank balances other than(lll) above 161.23 146.12 
(v) Loans 931.57 682 .09 

(vi) Other Financial Assets 293.69 284.79 
c) Current Tax Assets (Net) 710.30 1. 138.86 
d ) Other current assets 76.92 274.70 

Total Current Assets 7.607.25 7.377.15 
TOTAL ASSETS 15.293.78 15.226.28 

EQUITY & LIABILITIES : 
EQUITY: 

a) EQuitv Share Capital 3.795. 16 3.795 .16 
b) Other EQuity 7.526.21 7.0 19.79 
c) Money Received against Share Warrants 

Equity attributable to equity holders or the Company 11 .321.38 10.814.95 
LIABILITIES : 

1) Non-Current Liabilities 
a) Financia l Liabilities 

(I) Borrowings 939 .85 557.78 
(Ii) l ease liabilities 168.85 169.80 

(iii) Trade payables 
i) Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises 

ii) Tota l outstandin2 dues of creditors other than micro enterpri ses and small enterprises 
(Iv) Other fina ncial li abilities 

b) Provisions 
c) Deferred tax li abilities (Net) 
d) Other non-c urrent liabilities 

Total Non-Current Liabilities 1.108.70 727.58 
2) Current liabilities 
a) Financial liabilities 

0) Borrowin2s 1.555.63 1.866.76 
(ij) lease liabilities 

(iii) Trade payables 
i) Tota l outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises 

ii) Total outstanding dues of credi tors other than micro en terprises and small enterpri ses 731.48 1.316.09 
(Iv) Other financial liabiliti es 

b) Other current liab iliti es 121.39 113.12 
c) Provisions 20.66 11.05 
d) Current Tax Liabili ties (Ne t) 434.54 376.73 

Total Current Liabilities 2.863 .71 3.683.74 
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 15.293.78 15.226.28 

For, Shish Industries Limited -
~ ~~STR/~~ 0,-Date :· 14th November. 2025 ~ SURAT ~ Chairman and Managing Director 

Place:- Sural DIN 02529191 

-~~ ~ ~ 
* .. 
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SHISH INDUSTRIES LIMITED 
CIN: L2 5209GJ2O 17PLC097273 

Registered Office: 1502, 15th Floor, Junomoneta Tower , Pal RTO BRTS Road, Near Rajhans Ci nema, Adajan Gam, Surat, Gujara t, India , 395009 

Standalone Statement of Cash Flow 
(f In lakh) 

Particulars Half Year Ended Year ended 
30·09·20 25 31·0 3·2025 

A Date of s ta rt of re porting period 0 1·0 4·20 24 0 1·04·20 24 
B Date of end of re por ting period 30·09·20 2 5 3 1·0 3·20 25 
C Whethe r results are audited or unaudited Unaudited Aud ited 
0 Nature of report s tandalone or consolidated Standalone Standalone 

CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 

Ne t Profi t as pe r P & l A/ c. before Income Tax 656.58 1,467.66 

ADD/ (LESS):' A4justment for : 

Depreciation 129.95 202 .69 

W/ off Preli minary Expenses 

Interest Expense 9 1.68 162 .84 

Interest Income 69.58 201.42 

Operating Profit before changes in working cap ital 947 .80 2,0 34.6 1 

Movement in Working Capita l Changes: 

(Inc)/ Dec in Inven tories 104.95 (1 ,320.10) 

(Inc)/Dec in Trade Receivables (687.95 ) (424.49) 

(Inc)/Dec in Other Current Asse ts 626.33 (576.02) 

(I nc)/Dec in Loans a nd De posit s 538.22 (829.94) 

(Inc)/ Dec in Other Current Fina ncial Asse ts 

(Inc)/Dec in Other Non·Current Assets 32.62 (1,574.22) 

(Inc)/Dec in Trade Payables (585. 10) 598.80 

(I nc)/ Dec in Other Current Liabi liti es and Provisions 75.78 37.70 

(Inc)/Dec in Other Non · Current Li abili ties 

(Inc)/Dec in Other Current Financial Liabili ties 

(Inc)/Dec in Other Non·Current Fina ncial Li abi li ties 

Cash Generated from Operations 1,052.64 (2,05 3.66) 

Di rec t Taxes pa id (Net of refund) (1 65.25) (383 .78) 

Net Cash Flow From Operating Activi ties 887.39 (2,43 7.44) 

CASH FLOW FROM INVESTMENT ACTIVITIES 

Capital Exp. On Fixed Assets 

(Purchase)/Sale of Fixed Assets (874.3 1) (1,265 .85) 

Interest Income (69 .58) (201.42) 

Redemption/ (Inves tment) of Fi xed Deposit (1 5. 11) 508.88 

Decrease/(l ncrease) in Investm ents 93.23 (1 ,523.80) 

Advance Agains t Property 

Net Cash From Investme nt Act ivitie s (865 .77) (2 ,482. 18) 

CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES 

Changes in long term borrowings 382.07 557.78 

Changes in short term borrowings (311.12) 658.40 

Issue of Share Capital 3,8 10.22 

Lense Liabi li ty (0.95) 55.73 

Interest Expense (91.68) (162 .84) 

Net Cash From Financing Actitivities (2 1.69) 4 ,919 .29 

NET CHANGE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS [A+B+CJ (0.06) (0.33) 

Ope ning Cash & Cas h EqU ivalents 0.19 0.52 

Closin g Cash and Cash Equivalen ts 0. 13 0 .19 

Note : 

The cash fl ow s tatement has been prepared under the indirect me thod as set out in Indian Accounting Sta ndard (IND AS· ]) Statement of Cashflows. 

- '~ 'S)USTR/~ 

Q I~ SURAT ~) Satish kumar Maniya 
Date :. 14th November, 2025 Chairman and Managing Dire ctor 
Place :· Sura t DIN 025 29191 

~~~~' 

* 



KPCM & co. 
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

Limited Review Report on quarterly consolidated financial results of Shish Industries Limited pursuant to the 
Regulation 33 of SEBI(LODR) Regulations, 2015 as amended read with SEBI Circular No. CIRlCFD/CMD1/4412019 

To, 
The Board of Directors of 
Shish Industries Limited, 

We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Consolidated Unaudited Financial Results of 

MIs. Shish Industries Limited ("the Parent") and its subsidiary (the Parent and its subsidiary together 

referred to as "the Group"), for the quarter 30th Sept, 2025 ("the statement") attached herewith, being 

submitted by the Parent pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations 

and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended. This Statement is the responsibility of the 

Parent's Management and approved by the Parent's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance 

with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim 

Financial Reporting" ("Ind AS 34"), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, as 

amended, read with relevant rules issued there under and other accounting principles generally 

accepted in India. Our responsibility is to issue report on these Financial Statements based on our 

review. 

We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements 

(SRE) 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the 

Entity", issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. A review of interim financial 

information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting 

matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than 

an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to 

obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an 

audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI under Regulation 33 (8) 

of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, to the 

extent applicable. 

® HEAD OFFICE : 
38, UPPER BASEMENT, DHEERAJ HERITAGE, 
NEAR MILAN JUNCTION, S.V. ROAD, 
SANTACRUZ (W), MUMBAI - 400 0544. 
TEL : 022-49738837/26616115 
E-mail: info.mumbai@kpcm.in 

caakcmumbai@gmail.com 

® CORPORATE OFFICE: 
1 ST FLOOR, GUARDIAN HOUSE, 
SUMAN DESAI WADI, NEAR UDHNA DARWAJA, 
RING ROAD, SURAT - 395 002. 
TEL : 0261-3516709/ 0261-3516710 
E-mail : admin@kpcm.in 

caakcsurat@gmail.com 

lMoh . '-'#lUlU (,nt"l1T'l i 

® BOISAR BRANCH: 
C-10, BLDG. NO. K-l/2, ANANT APARTMENT, 
NAVAPUR ROAD, BOISAR - 401 50l. 



KPCM & co. 
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

The Statement includes the results of the following entities: -

Shish Industries Limited 

Shish Polylam Private Limited 

Greenenergy International Inc. 

Shish Global Solutions Private Limited 

Shish Advanced Composites Private Limited 

Dunnage Bag Private Limited 

Interstar Polyfab Private Limited 

Based on our review conducted as stated in paragraph above, nothing has come to our attention that 

causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and 

measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standard and other recognized 

accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be 

disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 

Regulations, 2015, as amended, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains 

any material misstatement. 

UDIN: 

For K P C M 8: CO 
Chartered Accountants 
Firm's Registration No: 0117390W 

Place: Surat 
Date: 14-11-2025 

® HEAD OFFICE: 
38, UPPER BASEMENT, DHEERAJ HERITAGE, 
NEAR MILAN JUNCTION, S.V. ROAD, 
SANTACRUZ (W), MUMBAI - 400 0544. 
TEL: 022-49738837/26616115 
E-mail : info.mumbai@kpcm.in 

caakcmumbai@gmail.com 

® CORPORATE OFFICE: 
1 ST FLOOR, GUARDIAN HOUSE, 
SUMAN DESAI WADI, NEAR UDHNA DARWAJA, 
RING ROAD, SURAT - 395 002. 
TEL: 0261-3516709/ 0261-3516710 
E-mail: admin@kpcm.in 

caakcsurat@gmail.com 

Wl!.h . UJUJUJ Iml'mJn 

® BOISAR BRANCH: 
C-10, BLDG. NO. K-1/2, ANANT APARTMENT, 
NAVAPUR ROAD, BDiSAR - 401 501. 
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SHISH INDUSTRIES LIMITED 
CIN: L25209GJ2017PLC097273 

Registered Office: 1502 . 15th Floor , Junomoneta Tower, Pal RTO 8RTS Road, Near Raj hans Cinema, Adajan Gam. Sural, GuJarat, Ind ia , 395009 

Statement of Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter ended on September 30, 20 25 
(t In Lakh except per share data) 

Parti culars 
Quarter Ena ed Ha lf Year Ended Year End ed 

30·09·2025 30·06·2025 30·09·2024 30'09·2025 30·09·2024 31·03·2025 
A Date of ~lart of re.P9rtin--.ll-'p.eriod 01·07·2025 0 1·04·20 25 0 1·07·2024 01·04·2025 01·04·2024 01·04·2024 
8 Date of end of reDorttDil Deriod 30·09'2025 30·06·2025 30·09·2024 30·09·2025 30'09·2024 31·03·2025 
C Whether results are audited or unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudite d Unaudited Audited 
D Nature of rep ort standalone or consolidated Consolidated Consolidated Consolidated Consolidated Consolidated Consolidated 
I Revenue From ODeration s 

Nel sales or Revenue from Operatio ns 2.976.86 3311.64 2.263.63 6.288.50 4 .570.63 11.625.12 
II Other Income 34 .74 236.48 288.01 271.2 1 359.41 360.36 
III Total Incom e l+n 3011.60 3548.11 2551.64 6559.71 4930.05 11 985 .48 
IV Expenses 
(a Cost of materials consumed 1.255.49 2.005.14 933.23 3.260.63 2.029.03 6.967.87 
(b) Purchases of stock- in-trade 15.88 13.90 293.46 29.78 4 57.07 686.89 

(e) Changes in inve ntories of finis hed goods , work-In-progress 471.25 31.98 (55.82) 503.23 12.37 (389.06) 
and stock-in·trade 

(d) EmpJoy~benefit expense 254.76 262 .80 336.77 5 17.55 550.93 1.168.00 
(e) Finane os15 172 .85 67.45 64 .27 240.30 108.86 254. 17 
en D~Drec ation and amortisatio n ex ense 133 .64 124 .35 116.56 257.98 189.66 457.35 
(g) Other Expenses 446. 18 709.73 620.02 1.155.90 994.79 2.048.44 

Total expenses IV 2750.04 3215.34 2 308.50 5 965.38 4342.71 11 193.65 
V Proflt/(loss b efore excePtional items and tax II1·IV 261.56 332.77 243.14 594.33 587.34 791.83 
VI Exceptional items 

VII Profit (loss) after exceptlonalltems and before Tax (V·VI) 261.56 332.77 243.14 594.33 587.34 791.83 

VIII Tax Expense 46.57 77.65 59.01 124.2 1 14 1.18 194.72 
(a Current Tax 57. 18 83.75 61.19 140.93 147.82 199.29 
(b) Less :- MAT Credit 
(e) Current ax EX pense Re latinR: to Prior vears 0.39 2.39 0.39 2.39 14.46 
(<I) Deferred Tax (Assct)/liabllities (11.00) (6. 10) (4 .57) (17.11) (9.04) (19.03) 

IX 
Profit (Loss) for the period from continui ng operations 215.00 255.12 184.13 470.12 446. 16 597.11 VII·VIII) 

X Profit moss from discontinued ooerations 
XI ax expenses of discontinued operations 

XII Profl t/ (loss ) from Discontinued operations (after tax) (X-
XI 

XIII A Profit Loss For Period Before Min oritv Interest 2 15.00 255. 12 184. 13 470.117 446.16 597.11 

XIII 8 Share Of Profit 1 Loss of Associates and join t ventures 
accounted for usi",z ea uitv method 

XIII C Profit Loss Of Minoritv Interset 276.92 
XIV Profit Loss for the oeriod XIII A + xm B + XIlI C 215.00 255. 12 184.13 470.12 446. 16 874.03 
XV Other Com~rehensive Income 

a. I . Items that wil l not be reclassified to oroflt or loss 
iI). Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified 

to profit or loss 
b. i . Item that will be rec asslfed to orofit or loss (8 .51 (8 .51) (1.11 
ii). Income tax relating to items that will be reclassifed to 
rofit or loss 

Total ComDrehensive income (8 .51) (8 .51) 1.11 

XVI Total Comprehe nsive income [Comprising Profit for the 206.49 255 . 12 184.13 461.61 446. 16 872.92 
Pe riod and Other comprehensive Income] (XIV+XV) 

XVII Details of equity share capital 
Paid·un eauitv share canital 3795.16 3.795. 16 3.628.54 3.795. 16 3.628.54 3.795. 16 
Reserves excludin tt revaluation res eve 6.347.74 
Face value of eQuity share caoital Pe r Share Re. I . Re . I - Rs. 10 . Re . l/· Rs . 10/· Re . 1 . 

XIX Earnin s er shar 
a Earnin Rs per share not annualised for Quarter ended 

Basic ea rnimrs 10ss1 oer share from continuin sz: ooeration 0 .05 0 .07 0 .51 0. 12 1.23 0 .24 

Diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operation 0 .05 0.07 0.5 1 0. 12 1.23 0 .24 

(b ) Earnln2s per share not a nnualised for Quarter ended 

Basic earnings (loss) per share from discontinued operation 

Diluted earnings (loss) per s hare from discontinued 
operation 

(e EarninRs per share not annualised for Quarter ended 
Basic earnings (loss) per share from continuing and 0.05 0.07 0 .5 1 0 . 12 1.23 0 .24 
dtscotinued operations 
Dilu ted earnings (loss) per s hare cont inuing 
discotlnued one rations 

and 0 .05 0.07 0 .5 1 0 .12 1.23 0.24 

Notes on F nanc a Resu ts :-
I The above unaudited consolidated financial results for the quarter ended September 30. 2025 have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and subsequently 

approved by the Board of Directors In their respective meetings held on November 14 . 2025. The s tatutory auditors have carried out limited review of above 
resu lt . 

2 The unaudited consolidated financial results are prepared in acco rdance with the Indian Accounting Standards 34 ~Inte rim Financ ial Reporting" as prescribed 
under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, read with Rule 3 of the Companies (Ind ian Accounti ng Standards) Ru les, 2015 and Companies (Indian Accounting 
Standards) (Amendment Rules), 2016. 

3 As per Indian Accounting Standard 108 on "Operating Segment" Ond AS 108), the company has only one repo rt able segment I.e . Cor rugated Plastic Products . 

4 The unaudited consolidated financia l results comprise of the results 1 financial Informat ion of the Holding Company, i.e., Shish Industries Limited, and its 
subsidiaries namely· 1) Shish Polylam Private Limited, 2) Shish Global Solutions Private Limited. 3) GreenEnergy International Inc., 4) Dunnage Bag Private 
Limited 5) inters tar Polyfab Private Limited and 6) Shish Advanced Composites Private limited. The company does not have any joint venture or associate 
companies as on 30/ 09/ 2025. 

5 The figures for the corresponding revious oerlod have been res tated re2fouped wherever necessary, to make the m comparable. 
6 Fj ures of the g q uarter ended March 31, 2025 are the balancing figures between audited figures in respect of the full financ ial year 2024·25 and year to date 

figures up to the third quarter of the financia l yea r 2024 ·25. 
For , Shis h In dustries Umhed 

Date:· 14th November , 2025 
Place:· Sural 
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SHISH INDUSTRIES LIMITED 
CIN: L25209GJ2017PLC097273 

Registered Office: 1502, 15th Floor, Junomoneta Tower, Pal RTO BRTS Road, Near Rajhans Cinema, Adajan Gam, Surat, Gujarat, India, 395009 

Consolidated Statement of Assets and Liabilities as on September 30, 2025 
(~ In Lakh) 

Particulars Half Year Ended Year ended 
30·09·2025 31·03·2025 

A Date of start of reporting period 01·04·2025 01 ·04·2024 
B Date of end of reporting period 30·09·2025 31·03·2025 
C Whether results are audited or unaudited Unaudited Audited 
0 Nature of report standalone or consolidated Consolidated Consolidated 

ASSETS 
1 Non-current assets 
a) Property, Plant and Equipment 3,297.29 3,253.96 
b) Capital work·in·progress 1,736.87 759.41 
c) Invest men t Property 
d) Goodwi ll 1,93 1.09 1,848.70 
e) Other Intangible assets 27 .64 2.47 
f) Intangible assets under development 
g) Biological Asse ts other than bearer plants 
h) Financial Assets 

(i) Investments 20.00 119.73 
(ii) Trade receivables 

(iii ) Loans 
i) Deferred tax assets (net) 52.82 35.75 
j) Other non-current assets 1,541.60 1,574.22 

Total Non-Current Assets 8,607.30 7,594.24 
2) Current assets 
a) Inventori es 2,905.65 3033 .97 
b) Financial Assets 

(i) Investments 
(ii) Trade receivabl es .. 2,678.07 1737.91 

(Iii) Cas h and cash equival ents 10.24 7.43 
(Iv) Bank balances 168.13 152 .99 
(v) Loans 95.20 456.06 

(vi) Others (to be speci fi ed) ,. 293 .69 284.79 
c) Current Tax Assets (Net) 936. 17 1, 192.24 
d) Other current assets 1,299 .81 495 .21 

Total Current Assets 8,386.96 7,360 .59 
TOTAL ASSETS 16,994.26 14,954.83 

EQUITY & LIABILITIES: 
EQUITY: 

a) Equity Share Capital 3,795.16 3,795. 16 
b) Other Eguity 6 ,817.85 6,347.74 
c) Money Received against Share Warrants 

Equity attributable to equity holders of the Company 10,613.02 10,142.90 
LIABILITIES : 

1) Non·Current Liabilities 
a) Financial Liabilit ies 

(i) Borrowi ngs 2,874.66 1,275.S5 
(i i) Lease liabilities 168.85 169.80 

(ii i) Trade payables 
i) Total olltstanding du es of micro enterprises and smail enterprises 

ii) Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises 
(Iv) Other fina ncial liabi lities 

b) Provisions 
c) Deferred tax liabiliti es (Net) 
d) Other non·c urrent liabilities 

Total Non-Current Liabilities 3,043.51 1,445.36 
2) Current liabilities 
a) Financial Liabili ties 

(i) Borrowings 1,731.17 1,910 .95 
(ii) Lease liabiliti es 

(iii) Trade payables 
i) Total outs tanding du es of mi cro enterprises and small enterprises 0.47 34.24 

ii) Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises 890.28 754.79 
(Iv) Other financial liabiliti es 

b) Other current liabilities 238.57 232.54 
c) Provisions 41.10 20.79 
d) Current Tax Liabilities (Net) 436 .14 413.26 

Total Current Liabilities 3,337.73 3,366.57 
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 16,994.26 14,954.83 

- '·"'w ~ 

5)\jSTR/~ 

0 I~ SURAT ~) 
Satishkumar Maniya 

Date:· 14th November, 2025 Chairman and Managing Director 
Place:· Surat DIN 02529 191 

%" !~J 
~ 
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SHISH INDUSTRIES LIMITED 
CIN: L25209GJ2017PLC097273 

Registered Office: 1502, 15th Floor, Junomoneta Tower, Pal RTO BRTS Road, Near Rajhans Cin ema, Adajan Gam, Sura t, Gujarat, India, 395009 

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow 
(f In lakh) 

Particu1ars Half Year Ended Year ended 
30·09·2025 31 ·03·2025 

A Date of start of reporting period 01 ·04·2025 01·04·2024 
B Date of end of reporting'period 30·09·2025 31·03·2025 
C Whether results are audited or unaudited Unaudited Audited 
D Nature of report standalone or consolidated Consolidated Consolidated 

CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 

Net Profit as per P & L A/c. before Income Tax 594.69 791.83 

ADD/ (LESS) :- Adjustment for : 

Depreciation 257.98 457.35 

Bad Debts wri tten off 
OCl lneome ;. (8 .51) ( l.lI) 

Finance cost 240.30 254. 17 

Interest Income 69.58 39.08 

Deffered Tax Liabllltv/fAsset) 
Operating Profit before changes in working capital 1,154.04 1,54 1.32 

Movement in Working Capiral Changes: 

(lnc)/ Dee in Inventories 128.32 (1 ,235.38) 

(lne)/ Dee in Trade Receivables (93 1.6 1) 146.73 

(lne)/ Dee in Other Current Assets (548.53) (546.60) 

(lnc)/ Dec in Loans and Deposits 351.96 182.68 

(Jne)/Dec In Other Current Financial Assets 

(lnc)/Dec in Other Non-Current Assets , 32.62 (1 ,567.16) 

(ln c)/ Dec in Trade Payables 101.35 58.24 

{l nc)/Oec in Current liabilit ies, Current Tax liabil ities (Net) and Provis ions 49.32 73.87 

(Ine)/ Dee in Other Non · Current Liabilities 

(Inc)/Dec in Other Current Financial liab ilities 

(lncllDec in Other Non-Current Financial Liabilities 

Cash Gene rated from Operations 337.46 (1,346.30) 

Direct Taxes paid (Net of refund) (141.4 1) (394.75) 

Ne t Cash Flow From Operating Activiti.es 196.04 (1 ,741.04) 

CASH FLOW FROM INVESTMENT ACTIVITIES 

Capital Exp. On Fixed Assets 

Purchase of Fixed Assets 0 ,386. 32) (3 ,359.44) 

Sale of Fixed Assets 

Subsidy receuived on capita l goods 

Interest Income (69.58) (39.08) 

Redemption of Fixed Deposit (15. 14) 508.29 

Inves tment in Subs idarles 

Increase in Investments 99.73 (92 .37) 

Net Cash From Investment Activities (1,371.31) (2,982 .60) 

CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES 

Changes in long term borrowings 1,599. 10 (9 1.28) 

Changes in short term borrowings (179.77) 797.29 

Lease Liability (0.95) 55 .73 

Issue of Share Capital 4,2 12.50 

Interest Expense (240.30) (254.17) 

Ne t Cash From Financing Actitivities 1,1 78.08 4,720.08 

NET CHANGE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVAlENTS (A+B+C( 2.82 (3 .57) 

Opening Cash & Cash Equivalents of Subs id iaries 7.23 (0.96) 

Opening Cash & Cash Equiva lents 0. 19 11.94 

Clos ing Cash and Cash Equivalents 10.24 7.43 

Note: 

The cas h fl ow s tatement has been prepared under the Ind irect method as set out in Indian Accounting Standard UN O AS-?) Statement of Cashfl ows. 
For, Shis h Industries Limited 

~\)STR/~ 

Q :x:- c. :~ Date :- 14th November, 2025 (U2 SURAT ~ Chairman and Managing Dire ctor 
Place :- Surat DIN 02529191 

~~~~ 
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